
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Standards Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 8 October 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
  
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Chairman’s Briefing 13.30 on Wednesday 8 October 2014 in the Kennet Room 
 

Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
 

Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman) 
Cllr John Noeken (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
 
 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Glenis Ansell 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr George Jeans 

Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 

 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

Mr Philip Gill MBE JP  
Mr Paul Neale  
Mr John Scragg  
Miss Pam Turner  

 



 
 

 Part 1 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 
 

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.  
 

4   Chairman's  Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 
 

5   Public Participation and Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on 1 October 2014. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 



6   Update from the Code of Conduct Seminar (Pages 5 - 30) 

 To receive a report on the outcomes of the Code of Conduct Seminar held on 
23 July 2014. 
 

7   Status Report on Complaints (Pages 31 - 32) 

 To receive a report from the Monitoring officer on the current status of 
Complaints under the Code of Conduct. 
 

8   Date of the Next Meeting and Forward Work Programme  

 To note the date of the next meeting as 21 January 2015. 
 
To confirm the details of the Forward Work Programme. 
 

9   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items that, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 
 

10   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 10  because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 

Paragraph 1 - information relating to an individual 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

11   Minutes of the Standards Review Sub-Committees (Pages 33 - 42) 

 To consider the minutes of the Standards Review Sub-Committees held on 5 
June 2014, 10 July 2014 and 11 September 2014. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 9 
JULY 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman), 
Howard Marshall (Substitute), Mr Paul Neale, Cllr John Noeken (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Paul Oatway, Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Horace Prickett, Mr John Scragg and 
Miss Pam Turner 
  

 
21 Membership Changes 

 
The Membership changes following the meeting of Council on 13 May 2014 
were noted. 
 
 

22 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Allison Bucknell and Desna 
Allen, and Mr Phillip Gill JP MBE. 
 
Cllr Allen was substituted by Cllr Howard Marshall. 
 
 

23 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2014 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 
 
 

25 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
Through the Chairman, it was announced that as agreed at its meeting in April 
2014, a Standards Seminar on the Effectiveness of the Code of Conduct 
Complaints Procedure had been organised for all councillors and independent 
persons on 23 July at 1000 in the Council Chamber at County Hall. 
 
It was also announced that should the Committee recommend to Council that 
the proposed revisions to the Constitution be adopted at its July meeting, a 
briefing session for all councillors had been arranged for 1400 on 24 July in the 
Council Chamber at County Hall. 
 

26 Public Participation and Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

27 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement, as drafted by the Governance Assurance Group which 
is comprised of senior officers who have lead roles in corporate governance and 
a representative from the Audit Committee, to review the effectiveness of the 
council’s governance arrangements. 
 
It was reported that the council was meeting its obligations in adhering to the six 
principles of good governance in its Code of Corporate Governance, and that 
the draft report had been assessed by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 24 
June 2014, with comments attached to the report in the agenda. Following 
comments from the Standards Committee, final approval for the draft statement 
would be sought from the Audit Committee at its meeting on 31 July 2014. 
 
Members discussed the draft statement, seeking details of how governance 
improvements were monitored and assessed, and it was stated issues were 
added to the corporate risk register and service risk reports to the assurance 
group, which met monthly to consider progress and options to improve any 
concerns. Members noted the intention for a phased roll out of mandatory on-
line training for all staff on data protection and good practice in information 
management, and it was requested the Committee be informed if this was 
intended to be rolled out to Members, as it was felt it would be beneficial for 
Members to be familiar with the same issues. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the draft AGS will be revised in the light of comments from 
the Committee, Cabinet, Standards C
[...]
egation in respect of licensing. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend that Council approve the proposed changes to Part 3 of 
the Constitution, including the transfer of the Police and Crime Panel 
Arrangements to a new Protocol. 
 
 

29 Status Report on Complaints 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report on the status of code of 
conduct complaints, with a total of 41 received for the current year. 
 
Members discussed the updated, noting that the number of complaints received 
was significantly higher than the totals for previous years at 24 and 25. In 
response it was stated there had been several parishes which had received 
multiple complaints regarding single incidents, but that officers would 
investigate further to determine if this or other reasons were behind the 
increase. 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
It was noted that for the first time under the new standards regime, complaints 
had been referred for investigation, either at the direction of a Standards 
Review Sub-Committee or the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members were also informed of an increase in complaints partially or wholly in 
relation to councillor conduct on social media platforms, with suggestions that 
the Committee should consider whether the council’s social media etiquette 
policy should be attached to the Code of Conduct in the manner of the 
behaviours framework so that it must be considered by members. It was stated 
this would not impact town and parish council’s, as even those which used the 
same Code as Wiltshire Council would not have attached the appendices to the 
Code that Wiltshire Council had adopted.  
 
It was also requested that the Committee be provided if possible with details of 
how many town and parish councils had adopted their own codes, Wiltshire’s 
code, or had failed to adopt any code. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the status of code of conduct complaints. 
 
 

30 Parish and Town Council Training 
 
It was stated that further information would be provided at a later date on 
refresh training for town and parish councils on standards regime issues. 
 
 

31 Date of the Next Meeting and Forward Plan 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 8 October 2014, and it was 
requested consideration of the Social Media Etiquette Policy be added to the 
Forward  Plan. 
 
 

32 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.05 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 4



1 

 

Wiltshire Council        
 

Standards Committee 
 
8 October 2014  
 
 
Review of the Council’s Arrangements on Standards of Conduct for Councillors 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. To advise the Committee of the outcome of the seminar on standards on 23 

July 2014 and to ask the Committee to consider the issues raised and how it 

wishes to take these forward. 

 

 

Background 
 
2. At its meeting on 25 April 2014 the Committee received a report on 

reviewing the effectiveness of the standards regime adopted by Wiltshire 
Council and resolved: 

 
 

 To arrange a seminar as soon as possible for members of the Committee 
 and any other Wiltshire Councillors who wish to attend, together with the 
 Council’s three Independent Persons and Mr Paul Hoey of Hoey 
 Ainscough Associates Ltd. to review the operation and effectiveness of 
 the standards regime and consider whether any changes to the current 

           system are appropriate. 
 
3.         A seminar was, therefore, held on 23 July 2014 attended by councillors,  
            co-opted members, independent persons and officers. The programme included a  

            presentation from Paul Hoey, of Hoey Ainscough Associates, a consultancy firm  
         which supports local government members and officers in ensuring effective local            
           governance with a particular emphasis on councillor standards of conduct. Paul’s  
           co-director, Natalie Ainscough, then led us through some case studies, which  
           involved applying the Council’s Code of Conduct to a range of fictitious 
           circumstances. A general discussion followed on aspects of the Council’s Code and  
           Complaints Procedure. 
 
4.  A copy of the presentation and case studies is attached. 
 
5.  Officers have since met with the Chairman of the Standards Committee and  
            Independent Persons to discuss the issues that came out of the seminar. These  
            are summarised below. 
 
 
Main Considerations 
 
 
Standards Committee 
 
6.  The Standards Committee is responsible for ensuring that the Council discharges 

its duty under section 27 Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the Council. It is, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

therefore, important to ensure that members of the Standards Committee are fully 
engaged in this function, by increasing awareness of the nature of the complaints 
that are being referred, how these are being dealt with, and the overall impact this 
is having on standards of conduct and public confidence in local democracy.  
 

7.  Whilst members have been involved in meetings of Review and Hearing Sub-
Committees more can be done to share the learning that comes out of these with 
the wider committee membership.  In future, therefore, we will be including the 
minutes of review and hearing sub-committees on agendas, providing more 
ianalysis of complaints and trends, and having regular opportunities to review 
issues emerging from cases and procedural issues.  

 
8.  Paul Hoey pointed out that some authorities have waived the requirement for 

political balance in their standards committee to order to avoid any perception that 
the committee may be politically motivated.  In Wiltshire the Standards Committee 
is politically balanced, but the review and hearing sub-committees are not and 
these arrangements seem to be effective.     
 

9. A number of authorities’ standards committees, including Wiltshire, have non-voting 
co-opted members within their membership.  This is seen as good practice and 
enhances the independence and depth of experience of the Committee. It is 
acknowledged that we should be involving our co-opting members more in review 
and hearing sub-committees, particularly in cases involving parish and town 
councillors. 
 
 

Code of Conduct 

 

10. The adequacy and fitness for purpose of the current code of conduct was a key  

            issue covered at the seminar.  Members will be aware that concerns  

            have been expressed previously that the absence of specific provisions on the  

            expected standards of behaviour of members and co-opted members in the code  

            of conduct may result in cases being rejected that might otherwise have been  

            referred for investigation, with the risk of undermining public confidence in  

            the process                               

11.  This issue was explored at the seminar through discussions on the case studies,  

            which highlighted circumstances where the lack of specificity on behavioural  

            standards in the code may be a problem.  There were also discussions on whether  

            the council should be more explicit in its code on interests that should be declared  

            and registered.  This aspect was reviewed recently by the council and it was  

            decided that the current requirements in the code are satisfactory, supported with  

            suitable guidance for members on their obligations in respect of declaring  

            interests. 

12.  A further area which was raised, which the Standards Committee may wish to look  

           at in the context of the code of conduct, is the use of social media. The Council has  

           a social media policy, which is due to be reviewed as part of a review of the  

           Council’s Media Protocol.  However, it was suggested that guidance for members  

           on this subject would be helpful. 

 

13. At the follow-up meeting with the Chairman and Independent Persons in August it  

           was agreed that any proposed changes to the code of conduct must be  

Page 6



3 

 

           evidence-based.  Therefore, if the Committee is minded to pursue this further it  

           will be necessary for officers to undertake detailed work and analysis of the  

           complaints received under the code of conduct and report to the Committee with  

           their findings on the operation of the code in due course. The Committee’s steer on  

            this is requested. 

 

Procedure for Dealing with Complaints under the Code of Conduct 

 

14. The Council’s procedure for dealing with complaints under the code is broadly similar  

      to arrangements adopted in other authorities and is considered fit for purpose.  Points  

      to consider included: 

• Arrangements for notifying parties of complaint - the current practice of giving 

full details of the complaint to the subject member and inviting their comments on 

the complaint before assessment works well and should be retained.  This is a 

considerable improvement on the former practice under the old regime when 

regulations prevented disclosure of the details of the complaint to the subject 

member until after an assessment decision had been made. 

 

• Review of Monitoring Officer decisions - it was suggested that the review rights 

afforded under our current procedure could be removed to streamline and speed up 

the process. We were advised that many authorities do not provide for reviews of 

assessment decisions by their monitoring officers.  However, the involvement of 

members in reviews in our view provides important safeguards for the parties in the 

decision-making process and should be retained. Review meetings are scheduled 

to be held within tight timescales and in practice do not add in any significant delay 

to the process.  

 

It is, however, proposed to retain the existing arrangement that the decision of a 

hearing sub-committee is final with no right of appeal.  

 

• Disclosure of papers to complainant - this is not an issue for us as we are clear 

that the complainant, as a party to the proceedings, is generally entitled to see 

papers relating to the case. 

 

• Informal resolution - we agree that where possible we should seek to resolve 

matters informally through mediation or otherwise. We may consider using our 

Independent Persons to facilitate informal resolution in appropriate cases.  

 

• Access to meetings and information - we apply the usual statutory rules on 

access to meetings of standards review and hearing sub-committees and to 

information with a presumption in favour of openness and transparency. 

 

• Complainant access to Independent Persons - on balance we do not feel that it 

would be appropriate to give complainants the right of access to an Independent 

Person. This is not envisaged in the legislation and may compromise the role of our 

Independent Persons. It would also be difficult to manage in terms of process and 

availability.   

 

Page 7



4 

 

• Hearings - generally the process ensures fairness and transparency and there is 

sufficient flexibility in the arrangements to meet the particular circumstances of 

each case. The need for the views of the Independent Persons to be given in public 

during the hearing of a case was emphasised (except where the public are 

excluded under the statutory rules).  

 

• Sanctions - there was a strong view that the current sanctions for breaches of the 

code are inadequate and that the Government should be pressed to revisit this 

issue and, in particular, restore the power to suspend as a sanction. Without this 

the standards regime is perceived to be lacking in teeth and this ultimately 

undermines public confidence.  

 

Legal Implications 

 

15. The Council’s statutory obligations in respect of standards, including the duty to  

       promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members, are set out in  

       sections 26 -37 (Chapter 7) of the Localism Act 2011.  

 

 

Financial Implications 

 

16.  There are none directly arising from this report. 

 

 

Recommendations 

14.   The Committee is, therefore, asked to consider what action they wish to take in  
        relation to the above areas to ensure that the Council’s arrangements on standards  
        are fit for purpose, and promote and maintain high standards of conduct and public  
        confidence in local democracy. 
 

 
 
 
Ian Gibbons 

Associate Director, Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

 

 

 

Report Author:  Ian Gibbons 
 
Date of report: 30 September 2014 
 
Appendices: Presentation slides and case studies – Hoey Ainscough Associates Ltd. 
 
Background Papers: There are no unpublished documents relied upon in the 
preparation of  this report.

Page 8



5 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Standards arrangements in 

WiltshireWiltshire

Paul Hoey

Natalie Ainscough

P
age 11



Localism Act 2011

• Local code based on 7 Nolan Principles

• Local arrangements to handle complaints

• Independent Person to be consulted• Independent Person to be consulted

• Criminal offence for non-registration and non-

declaration but no suspension

• Duty to promote and maintain high standards

P
age 12



Case handling

• Complaint received

• Decide whether to take any action

• If investigated, is it a breach?

• If it’s a breach does it need any sanction? • If it’s a breach does it need any sanction? 

• Independent Person to support process


[...]
 14 0 2 1** 1 9  1 (not upheld) 
August 1 13 0 1 0 0 2  0 
September 0 4 0 0 0 0 9  1 (not upheld) 
          
          
Totals to date 2014 46 n/a 1 34 10 1 53  13 

 
                                                                                                                            
*member resigned prior to assessment 
** clarification not supplied within time limit 
***withdrawn following informal resolution prior to assessment 
**** withdrawn by complainant  
***** pending re non adoption of new Code by parish council 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Complaints referred for investigation since 1 January 2014 
 

Case reference Date of Assessment Progress 
   
WC 10/14 18/03/2014 Investigation report completed – MO & IP to review 
WC 13/14 29/04/2014 Referred for investigation on review  - investigation report being drafted 
WC 24/14 30/05/2014 Referred for investigation on review – investigation underway   
 

P
age 32



Page 33

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Update from the Code of Conduct Seminar
	wilts slides
	wilts scenarios

	7 Status Report on Complaints
	11 Minutes of the Standards Review Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 10/07/2014 Standards Review Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 11/09/2014 Standards Review Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 
2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark (Present as Substitute), 
Mr Philip Gill JP MBE, Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway, 
Cllr Horace Prickett and Cllr Jerry Wickham (Present as Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Alan Hill 
  

 
33 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Desna Allen, Allison Bucknell, 
Howard Greenman, Sheila Parker, John Noeken, Terry Chivers, Miss Pam 
Turner and Mr Paul Neale. 
 
Councillor Noeken was substituted by Councillor Jerry Wickham. 
 
Councillor Chivers was substituted by Councillor Ernie Clark. 
 
 

34 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record for the Chairman to sign. 
 
 

35 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

36 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

37 Public Participation and Questions 
 
No questions or statements were received for the meeting. 
 
 

38 Update from the Code of Conduct Seminar 
 
At its meeting held on 9 July 2014 the Committee requested a formal update 
following the Code of Conduct Seminar open to all Members held on 23 July 
2014 led by Hoey Ainscough Associates Ltd., which the Committee had 
instructed be arranged at its 25 April 2014 meeting to consider the effectiveness 
of the current Standards regime. 
 
The Chairman introduced the item, noting some of the concerns which had led 
to the Committee requesting the Seminar, such as the lack of engagement with 
the complaints process by members, and whether the current Code of Conduct 
and its attending complaints procedure were robust enough for its purpose. 
 
The Monitoring Officer then presented a report on the outcomes from the 
Seminar on 23 July, and the Committee considered the issues that arose. 
 
It had been noted that in some authorities the Standards Committee itself, not 
only its Sub-Committees, was not subject to rules on political proportionality. 
The Committee considered that with Sub-Committees determining any 
complaints brought to Review or full Hearings, there was no additional benefit 
gained from altering the makeup of the Committee itself when the Sub-
Committees were not subject to political proportionality rules. 
 
There was discussion around the lack of specificity in the current Code, and 
whether this led to difficulties for members of the public in identifying which part 
of the Code was relevant to the specific circumstances and behaviour they 
wished to complain against, and whether this could have a reputational effect 
on Wiltshire Council and other councils which utilized the same Code. Members 
noted the risk of a highly detailed code giving rise to vexatious and trivial 
complaints, and whether the current procedure was robust enough to filter out 
such complaints, and so whether the balance between focusing on the serious 
complaints through the broadness of the Code versus the difficulties in 
categorizing some councillor actions perhaps felt to be deserving of action 
under a specific section of the current Code, was appropriate or if further work 
on the Code was necessary. 
 
Members were in agreement that under the current regime the lack of firm 
sanctions other than recommending a member be publicly censured had 
created problems for the perception of councils’ effectiveness, particularly 
where a subject member chose not to engage with the process. It was also 
noted that a recommendation from a Wiltshire Council Standards Sub-
Committee as the leading authority for a town or parish council to censure a 
member, could in any case be ignored by that council. Some members had 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

concerns that the lack of sanctions prevented councillors from properly fulfilling 
their duties to their council employees. It was stated, however, that the 
government would have to alter existing rules to permit additional sanctions 
such as reintroducing the power to suspend members, if this was deemed 
appropriate. 
 
The procedure for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints was assessed, and 
seeking an initial response from subject members to a complaint and permitting 
complainants and subject members the right to review an initial assessment 
decision or investigation assessment, was felt to be appropriate and working 
satisfactorily. 
 
Other issues raised by the Seminar included the increasing importance of social 
media for councillors, and whether the council’s current media protocol, which 
was under review, or the Code itself required further consideration, amendment 
or advice in that area. Members also discussed whether the decisions of Sub-
Committees should be made publicly available once all matters under 
consideration had concluded, in the interests of transparency. 
 
In light of many of the concerns raised at the Seminar and at the Committee, it 
was considered the best approach was to if alterations to the Code of Conduct 
might be appropriate. It was agreed evidence and analysis would need to be 
collected on the effectiveness of the current code, along with investigation of the 
codes and procedures of other authorities to determine if these were more 
suitable and effective. It was also noted that as many towns and parishes in 
Wiltshire utilized the Wiltshire Council Code of Conduct wholly or in part for their 
own codes, they would need to be consulted once the Committee had arrived at 
its own conclusions, should alterations or additions be recommended. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To task the Monitoring Officer with investigating the effectiveness 
of the Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure by collecting and 
analysing evidence on complaints received by Wiltshire Council, 
and to examine the Codes and procedures at other local authorities, 
and to bring a set of recommendations on any proposed changes to 
the Committee at its meeting on 21 January 2015. 
 

2) To ask the Monitoring Officer to liaise with colleagues in other 
Local Authorities to lobby the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government for a change in the legislation to permit 
further sanctions, as agreed by a council’s Standards Committee, to 
be imposed in the event of a breach of a Code if deemed 
appropriate. 
 

3) To recommend that the decisions of Review and Hearing Sub-
Committees be made publicly available, except where relevant 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

matters remained ongoing and subject to confidentiality, but to 
leave the final decision to each Sub-Committee. 

 
 

39 Status Report on Complaints 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented an update on the status of complaints 
received under the Code of Conduct complaints procedure. It was noted that 
investigations relating to two complaints remained ongoing. 
 
It was further stated that following comments and consideration at the Code of 
Conduct Seminar held on 23 July 2014, future reports would provide more 
detailed information on the complaints that had been received and action taken, 
to enable the Committee to have a fuller view of the processes and outcomes 
regarding complaints received under the Code of Conduct. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update and the intention for more detailed reports to be 
received at future meetings. 
 
 

40 Date of the Next Meeting and Forward Work Programme 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 21 January 2015. 
 
An annual Forward Plan would be presented to the next meeting. 
 
 

41 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

42 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Number 43  because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

43 Minutes of the Standards Review Sub-Committees 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Standards Review Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 5 June 2014, 10 July 2014 and 11 September 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes of the Review Sub-Committees and reiterate 
recommendation three of Minute 38. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 


